Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No. _ 016-08

Permanent No. @ f {J’ w@’q

RL 16-039

STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg

Introduced by Committee: Public Works/Parks

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING TRANSFERS
AND MODIFICATIONS IN THE BINGHAMTON-
JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE TREATMENT
FACILITIES 2016 BUDGET TO FUND THE 2016
SALARY INCREASES FOR NON-UNION
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE
POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “JSTF”) with the Village of Johnson City (the
“Village”); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
annual budget of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board (“JSB”); and

WHEREAS, Inter-Municipal Agreement sets forth the procedure of the JSB to request
approval of budget transfers and modifications during the year or within 30 days thereafter so long
as any transfers do not increase the JSTF’s total budgeted expenses for the year; and

WHEREAS, the JSB wishes to provide for increases in salary and two responsibility
adjustments to the JSTF non-union management and administrative employees (representing a 2%
increase and a responsibility adjustment for the Lab/Safety Director and the Confidential
Secretary) from the 2016 Salary Adjustment JSTF budget line; and

WHEREAS, the JSB approved the budget transfers and modifications at a regular meeting
duly convened on December 8th, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That upon approval of a majority of the combined voting strength of the Council
of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and
directed to transfer in the 2016 JSTF budget $13,624.00 from budget line J8130.51699 (Salary
Adjustment) to the budget line J8130.51000 (Personal Services).

Section 2. That upon approval of a majority of the combined voting strength of the Council
of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and
directed to modify the sub-line detail under budget line J8130.51000 (Personal Services) in the
2016 JSTF budget as follows:



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK
Date: January 20, 2016

Superintendent - 1.00 @ 84,968

Assistant Superintendent (vacant) - 0.00 @ 75,192 [unfunded for 2016]
Business Manager - 1.00 @ 72,007

Senior Operator - 1.00 @ 68,341 ,

Laboratory/Safety Manager - 1.00 @ 58, 773

Facility Engineer - 1.00 @ 68,458

Head Mechanic - 1.00 @ 61,880

Head Electrician - 1.00 @ 65,299

Computer Systems Engineer - 1. 00 @ 67 210

Confidential Secretary - 1.00 @ 38,194

. Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect 1mmed1ately, except as othermse provided
above.



% 77T uo sohEwyg sy da
@%&%&ﬁ ) =2 mﬁ UopEY funEs
€ 1B uoiusumng 0 A10y oA 10 Ny
s An pendlope vonEsleg su o Adoo
Sl E o O SAOOE By A IS0 Ansey |

e,doww?w urelsqy sAeN Q sohy w

paresyed [

uoyweySurg 3o AL 93 JO 9po) [

@8@0@%\
(P

8%@2

e >o@w< o

QL7
G

JOABIN 01 PRIUSsSag 238

A1z

[®¥30L

jenseded
UBWI[IOUNO)

Siog
URWI[IOUNOY)

N[

-uojureyduig 1o A1) oyd
Jo [rouno)) o3 Aq paydope sem wonNJosYY WM oYJ,

0zZYeIN
URTI[IOUNO)

IoJAR],
TRTI[IOUNO))

0U0I)
UBLIOM[IOUNO))

OYIBYIA
UBW[IOUNO))

ISULIBOS
UBTI{IOUTO))

SNOILISOd

FAILVAISININAY NV ININHOVNVIA
NOINO-NON ¥0d SHSVHEONI AdVIVS

9107 dHI ANO4 OL LI5dNd 910¢ SHILIHIVA
INFALVIIL dDVMHES INIOL ALLD NOSNHOL
-NOIWVHONIE HHL NI SNOILVOLHJON dNV
SYHISNVIAL ONIAOYIAY HONVNITIO NV

JWASqQY

;%‘SXSB N

ueISqy SABN

Siog ‘0[], ‘oouo1) 1Suieos yenseded ‘0ZIBIA “ON[RYIN
SIOQUIDN [rouno)) A3 Aq pesosuodg

*ON juoueuLd g

bLA-MNY

80910 ‘ON L10300pOsU]



